ORDINANCE NO.	н.	179191	
O.(D.) (110 - 110)			_

An ordinance amending Sections 12.21 A 5 (a) (1), 12.21 A 5 (h), 12.21 A 5 (j), 12.21 A 5 (l), 12.21 A 6 (c), and 12.21 C 1 (g) of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, and adding Paragraph (m) to Section 12.21 A 5 of the Code, to revise various parking regulations.

## THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The first unnumbered paragraph of Subparagraph (1) of Paragraph (a) of Subdivision 5 of Subsection A of Section 12.21 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code is amended to read:
  - (1) **Width**. Every parking stall provided for dwelling units shall be at least 8 feet 6 inches wide, every compact stall shall be at least 7 feet 6 inches wide, and every other parking stall shall be at least 8 feet 4 inches wide, except that:
- Sec. 2. Paragraph (h) of Subdivision 5 of Subsection A of Section 12.21 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code is amended to read:
  - (h) **Tandem Parking.** Each required parking stall within a parking area or garage shall be accessible. Automobiles may be parked in tandem in the following instances:
    - (1) In a public garage or public parking area, which provides attendants to park vehicles at all times the garage or area is open for use.
    - (2) In a private garage or private parking area serving a one-family dwelling, an apartment house, apartment hotel, hotel, two-family dwelling, or multiple or group dwelling, where the tandem parking is not more than two cars in depth. Tandem parking shall not be allowed in parking areas for recreational vehicles or guest parking.
- Sec. 3. Paragraph (j) of Subdivision 5 of Subsection A of Section 12.21 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code is amended by adding a second unnumbered paragraph to read:

The driveway width within a public garage shall maintain a constant width for its entire length.

Sec. 4. Paragraph (I) of Subdivision 5 of Subsection A of Section 12.21 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code is amended to read:

- (I) **Striping**. All parking stalls, other than those serving a one-family dwelling, shall be striped substantially in accordance with the illustrations set forth on Chart No. 5 of this section.
- Sec. 5. A new Paragraph (m) is added to Subdivision 5 of Subsection A of Section 12.21 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code to read:
  - (m) Mechanical Automobile Lifts and Robotic Parking Structures. The stacking of two or more automobiles via a mechanical car lift or computerized parking structure is permitted in all zones. The platform of the mechanical lift on which the automobile is first placed shall be individually and easily accessible and shall be placed so that the location of the platform and vehicular access to the platform meet the requirements of paragraphs (a), (b), and (i) of this subdivision. The lift equipment or computerized parking structure shall meet any applicable building, mechanical and electrical code requirements as approved by the Department of Building and Safety.
- Sec. 6. Paragraph (c) of Subdivision 6 of Subsection A of Section 12.21 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code is amended by adding a second unnumbered paragraph to read:

**Exception:** Access driveways to the areas referenced above may be paved with a permeable material such as pavers, porous concrete, a combination of 45% concrete and 55% holes filled with grass distributed uniformly (commonly known as grasscrete), or any material deemed equivalent by the Department of City Planning.

Sec. 7. The third unnumbered paragraph of Paragraph (g) of Subdivision 1 of Subsection C of Section 12.21 of the Los Angeles Municipal code is amended to read:

All portions of the required front yard of one-family dwellings, two-family dwellings, multiple dwellings or group dwellings, apartment houses, hotels, motels, apartment hotels and retirement hotels in the RE, RS, R1, RU, RZ, R2, RD, R3, RAS3, R4, RAS4, R5, or C Zones not used for necessary driveways and walkways, including decorative walkways, shall be used for planting, and shall not otherwise be paved. The planted area in the RD, R3, RAS3, R4, RAS4, R5, or C Zones shall be planted in accordance with a landscape plan prepared by a licensed landscape architect, licensed architect, or landscape contractor to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning. The planted area shall include at least one tree, which shall be at least 15 gallon in size and at least six feet in height at the time of planting, for each 500 square feet of planted area and shall be equipped with an automatic irrigation system, which shall be properly maintained.

M:\Real Prop\_Env\_Land Use\Land Use\Jolaine Harkless\Parking Ordinance\Parking Ord. #3.doc

Sec. 8. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

I hereby certify that this ordinance was Los Angeles, at its meeting ofSEP_	s passed by the Council of the City of
	FRANK T. MARTINEZ, City Clerk
	By Kanon Sim Deputy
Approved SEP 2 4 2007	Mayor
Approved as to Form and Legality	
By HARKLESS Assistant City Attorney  Date: CF No. 07-0122	Pursuant to Charter Section 559, I approve this ordinance on behalf of the City Planning Commission and recommend that it be adopted
File NoCF No. 07-0122_	

## DECLARATION OF POSTING ORDINANCE

I, MARIA C. RICO, state as follows: I am, and was at all times hereinafter mentioned, a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and a Deputy City Clerk of the City of Los Angeles, California.

Paragraph (m) to Section 12.21 A 5 of the Code, to revise various parking regulations - a copy of which is hereto attached, was finally adopted by the Los Angeles City Council on September 12, 2007, and under the direction of said City Council and the City Clerk, pursuant to Section 251 of the Charter of the City of Los Angeles and Ordinance No. 172959, on September 26, 2007 I posted a true copy of said ordinance at each of three public places located in the City of Los Angeles, California, as follows: 1) one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; 2) one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; 2) one copy on the bulletin board located at the Hall East; 3) one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Hall of Records of the County of Los Angeles.

Copies of said ordinance were posted conspicuously beginning on September 26, 2007 and will be continuously posted for ten or more days.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed this **26th** day of **September 2007** at Los Angeles, California.

Maria C. Rico, Deputy City Clerk

Ordinance Effective Date: November 5, 2007 Council File No. 07-0122

Rev. (2/21/06)